TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2017 Summer 2016 Change

CATEGORY Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Rate
HEADCOUNT 11,323 12,259 -936 -7.6%
FTES 4,372 4,799 -427 -8.9%
Avg Load 5.8 5.9
Avg Full-Time Load 13.9 13.9
Avg Part-Time Load 5.3 5.3
Full-Time 703 6% 829 7% -126 -15.2%
Part-Time 10,620 94% 11,430 93% -810 -7.1%
New 671 6% 690 6% -19 -2.8%
Returning 9,085 80% 9,890 81% -805 -8.1%
Transfer 1,567 14% 1,679 14% -112 -6.7%
College Transfer 5,606 50% 6,201 51% -595 -9.6%
Career & Technical 3,410 30% 3,716 30% -306 -8.2%
Non-Curricular

Dual Enrollment 177 2% 98 1% 79 80.6%

Other Unclassified 2,130 19% 2,244 18% -114 -5.1%
Male 4,690 41% 4,924 40% -234 -4.8%
Female 6,633 59% 7,335 60% -702 -9.6%
White 5,709 50% 6,016 49% -307 -5.1%
African-American 3,263 29% 3,858 31% -595 -15.4%
Hispanic 921 8% 943 8% -22 -2.3%
Asian 534 5% 561 5% -27 -4.8%
International 58 1% 64 1% -6 -9.4%
Other 838 7% 817 7% 21 2.6%
On-Campus 7,196 64% 8,167 67% -971 -11.9%
Off-Campus 4,127 36% 4,092 33% 35 0.9%
Day 6,572 58% 7,393 60% -821 -11.1%
Evening 1,068 9% 1,186 10% -118 -9.9%
Online Only 3,683 33% 3,680 30% 3 0.1%
In-State 9,350 83% 10,196 83% -846 -8.3%
Out-of-State 1,973 17% 2,063 17% -90 -4.4%
Less than 18 years 191 2% 99 1% 92 92.9%
18-24 years 5,493 49% 5,770 47% -277 -4.8%
25-29 years 2,156 19% 2,392 20% -236 -9.9%
30+ 3,483 31% 3,998 33% -515 -12.9%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
OIE 08/09/17



CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2017 Summer 2016 Change

CATEGORY Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Rate
HEADCOUNT 3,324 3,413 -89 -2.6%
FTES 952 962 -10 -1.0%
Full-time 258 8% 293 9% -35 -11.9%
Part-time 3,066 92% 3,120 91% -54 -1.7%
New 165 5% 179 5% -14 -7.8%
Returning 2,719 82% 2,821 83% -102 -3.6%
Transfer 440 13% 413 12% 27 6.5%
College Transfer 1,526 46% 1,687 49% -161 -9.5%
Career & Technical 1,120 34% 1,121 33% -1 -0.1%
Non-Curricular

Dual Enrollment 45 1% 34 1% 11 32.4%

Other Unclassified 633 19% 571 17% 62 10.9%
Male 1,458 44% 1,376 40% 82 6.0%
Female 1,866 56% 2,037 60% -171 -8.4%
White 1,792 54% 1,777 52% 15 0.8%
African-American 901 27% 1,008 30% -107 -10.6%
Hispanic 241 7% 252 7% -11 -4.4%
Asian 130 4% 133 4% -3 -2.3%
International 14 0% 15 0% -1 -6.7%
Other 246 7% 228 7% 18 7.9%
On-Campus 1,490 45% 1,469 43% 21 1.4%
Off-Campus 1,834 55% 1,944 57% -110 -5.7%
Day 1,685 51% 1,735 51% -50 -2.9%
Evening 462 14% 437 13% 25 5.7%
Online Only 1,177 35% 1,241 36% -64 -5.2%
In-State 2,749 83% 2,842 83% -93 -3.3%
Out-of-State 575 17% 571 17% 4 0.7%
Less than 18 years 48 1% 33 1% 15 45.5%
18-24 years 1,602 48% 1,562 46% 40 2.6%
25-29 years 627 19% 664 19% -37 -5.6%
30+ 1,047 31% 1,154 34% -107 -9.3%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/09/17



CATEGORY

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College Transfer
Career & Technical
Non-Curricular
Dual Enrollment
Other Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Hispanic

Asian
International
Other

On-Campus
Off-Campus

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State
Out-of-State

Less than 18 years
18-24 years

25-29 years

30+

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2017 Summer 2016 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment

3,144 3,383 -239
861 954 -93
277 9% 327 10% -50
2,867 91% 3,056 90% -189
196 6% 186 5% 10
2,487 79% 2,714 80% -227
461 15% 483 14% -22
1,846 59% 1,997 59% -151
761 24% 833 25% -72
17 1% 15 0% 2
520 17% 538 16% -18
1,147 36% 1,128 33% 19
1,997 64% 2,255 67% -258
1,369 44% 1,390 41% -21
1,188 38% 1,417 42% -229
257 8% 224 7% 33
86 3% 109 3% -23

18 1% 17 1% 1
226 7% 226 7% 0
1,080 34% 1,357 40% -277
2,064 66% 2,026 60% 38
1,341 43% 1,599 47% -258
206 7% 270 8% -64
1,597 51% 1,514 45% 83
2,459 78% 2,772 82% -313
685 22% 611 18% 74
23 1% 21 1% 2
1,381 44% 1,439 43% -58
695 22% 744 22% -49
1,045 33% 1,179 35% -134

Rate

-7.1%
-9.7%

-15.3%
-6.2%

5.4%
-8.4%
-4.6%

-7.6%
-8.6%

13.3%
-3.3%

1.7%
-11.4%

-1.5%
-16.2%
14.7%
-21.1%
5.9%
0.0%

-20.4%
1.9%

-16.1%
-23.7%
5.5%

-11.3%
12.1%

9.5%
-4.0%
-6.6%

-11.4%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/09/17



PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2017 Summer 2016 Change

CATEGORY Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Rate
HEADCOUNT 2,615 2,944 -329 -11.2%
FTES 839 975 -136 -13.9%
Full-time 327 13% 375 13% -48 -12.8%
Part-time 2,288 87% 2,569 87% -281 -10.9%
New 146 6% 169 6% -23 -13.6%
Returning 2,165 83% 2,499 85% -334 -13.4%
Transfer 304 12% 276 9% 28 10.1%
College Transfer 1,262 48% 1,387 47% -125 -9.0%
Career & Technical 981 38% 1,170 40% -189 -16.2%
Non-Curricular

Dual Enrollment 33 1% 29 1% 4 13.8%

Other Unclassified 339 13% 358 12% -19 -5.3%
Male 1,004 38% 1,096 37% -92 -8.4%
Female 1,611 62% 1,848 63% -237 -12.8%
White 1,188 45% 1,286 44% -98 -7.6%
African-American 965 37% 1,218 41% -253 -20.8%
Hispanic 192 7% 195 7% -3 -1.5%
Asian 75 3% 71 2% 4 5.6%
International 4 0% 9 0% -5 -55.6%
Other 191 7% 165 6% 26 15.8%
On-Campus 1,404 54% 1,719 58% -315 -18.3%
Off-Campus 1,211 46% 1,225 42% -14 -1.1%
Day 1,608 61% 1,877 64% -269 -14.3%
Evening 209 8% 254 9% -45 -17.7%
Online Only 798 31% 813 28% -15 -1.8%
In-State 2,161 83% 2,483 84% -322 -13.0%
Out-of-State 454 17% 461 16% -7 -1.5%
Less than 18 years 43 2% 29 1% 14 48.3%
18-24 years 1,108 42% 1,193 41% -85 -7.1%
25-29 years 553 21% 621 21% -68 -11.0%
30+ 911 35% 1,101 37% -190 -17.3%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/09/17



CATEGORY
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VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Summer 2017 Summer 2016 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Rate

5,485 6,017 -532 -8.8%
1,720 1,907 -187 -9.8%
368 7% 426 7% -58 -13.6%
5,117 93% 5,591 93% -474 -8.5%
313 6% 295 5% 18 6.1%
4,489 82% 4,890 81% -401 -8.2%
683 12% 832 14% -149 -17.9%
2,830 52% 3,171 53% -341 -10.8%
1,611 29% 1,722 29% -111 -6.4%
100 2% 37 1% 63 170.3%
944 17% 1,087 18% -143 -13.2%
2,320 42% 2,544 42% -224 -8.8%
3,165 58% 3,473 58% -308 -8.9%
2,904 53% 3,149 52% -245 -7.8%
1,263 23% 1,476 25% -213 -14.4%
503 9% 564 9% -61 -10.8%
355 6% 365 6% -10 -2.7%
34 1% 37 1% -3 -8.1%
426 8% 426 7% 0 0.0%
3,747 68% 4,232 70% -485 -11.5%
1,738 32% 1,785 30% -47 -2.6%
3,502 64% 3,943 66% -441 -11.2%
531 10% 643 11% -112 -17.4%
1,452 26% 1,431 24% 21 1.5%
4 472 82% 4,891 81% -419 -8.6%
1,013 18% 1,126 19% -113 -10.0%
97 2% 37 1% 60 162.2%
2,678 49% 2,841 47% -163 -5.7%
1,077 20% 1,235 21% -158 -12.8%
1,633 30% 1,904 32% -271 -14.2%

Distribution Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

OIE 08/09/17



