TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2017	Summe	er 2016	Char	ige
<u>CATEGORY</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	11,323		12,259		-936	-7.6%
FTES	4,372		4,799		-427	-8.9%
Avg Load	5.8		5.9			
Avg Full-Time Load	13.9		13.9			
Avg Part-Time Load	5.3		5.3			
Full-Time	703	6%	829	7%	-126	-15.2%
Part-Time	10,620	94%	11,430	93%	-810	-7.1%
New	671	6%	690	6%	-19	-2.8%
Returning	9,085	80%	9,890	81%	-805	-8.1%
Transfer	1,567	14%	1,679	14%	-112	-6.7%
College Transfer	5,606	50%	6,201	51%	-595	-9.6%
Career & Technical	3,410	30%	3,716	30%	-306	-8.2%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	177	2%	98	1%	79	80.6%
Other Unclassified	2,130	19%	2,244	18%	-114	-5.1%
Male	4,690	41%	4,924	40%	-234	-4.8%
Female	6,633	59%	7,335	60%	-702	-9.6%
White	5,709	50%	6,016	49%	-307	-5.1%
African-American	3,263	29%	3,858	31%	-595	-15.4%
Hispanic	921	8%	943	8%	-22	-2.3%
Asian	534	5%	561	5%	-27	-4.8%
International	58	1%	64	1%	-6	-9.4%
Other	838	7%	817	7%	21	2.6%
On-Campus	7,196	64%	8,167	67%	-971	-11.9%
Off-Campus	4,127	36%	4,092	33%	35	0.9%
Day	6,572	58%	7,393	60%	-821	-11.1%
Evening	1,068	9%	1,186	10%	-118	-9.9%
Online Only	3,683	33%	3,680	30%	3	0.1%
In-State	9,350	83%	10,196	83%	-846	-8.3%
Out-of-State	1,973	17%	2,063	17%	-90	-4.4%
Less than 18 years	191	2%	99	1%	92	92.9%
18-24 years	5,493	49%	5,770	47%	-277	-4.8%
25-29 years	2,156	19%	2,392	20%	-236	-9.9%
30+	3,483	31%	3,998	33%	-515	-12.9%

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2017	Summe	er 2016	Chan	ge
CATEGORY	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	3,324		3,413		-89	-2.6%
FTES	952		962		-10	-1.0%
Full-time	258	8%	293	9%	-35	-11.9%
Part-time	3,066	92%	3,120	91%	-54	-1.7%
New	165	5%	179	5%	-14	-7.8%
Returning	2,719	82%	2,821	83%	-102	-3.6%
Transfer	440	13%	413	12%	27	6.5%
College Transfer	1,526	46%	1,687	49%	-161	-9.5%
Career & Technical Non-Curricular	1,120	34%	1,121	33%	-1	-0.1%
Dual Enrollment	45	1%	34	1%	11	32.4%
Other Unclassified	633	19%	571	17%	62	10.9%
Male	1,458	44%	1,376	40%	82	6.0%
Female	1,866	56%	2,037	60%	-171	-8.4%
White	1,792	54%	1,777	52%	15	0.8%
African-American	901	27%	1,008	30%	-107	-10.6%
Hispanic	241	7%	252	7%	-11	-4.4%
Asian	130	4%	133	4%	-3	-2.3%
International	14	0%	15	0%	-1	-6.7%
Other	246	7%	228	7%	18	7.9%
On-Campus	1,490	45%	1,469	43%	21	1.4%
Off-Campus	1,834	55%	1,944	57%	-110	-5.7%
Day	1,685	51%	1,735	51%	-50	-2.9%
Evening	462	14%	437	13%	25	5.7%
Online Only	1,177	35%	1,241	36%	-64	-5.2%
In-State	2,749	83%	2,842	83%	-93	-3.3%
Out-of-State	575	17%	571	17%	4	0.7%
Less than 18 years	48	1%	33	1%	15	45.5%
18-24 years	1,602	48%	1,562	46%	40	2.6%
25-29 years	627	19%	664	19%	-37	-5.6%
30+	1,047	31%	1,154	34%	-107	-9.3%

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2017	Summe	er 2016	Chan	ge
CATEGORY	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	Rate
HEADCOUNT	3,144		3,383		-239	-7.1%
FTES	861		954		-93	-9.7%
Full-time	277	9%	327	10%	-50	-15.3%
Part-time	2,867	91%	3,056	90%	-189	-6.2%
New	196	6%	186	5%	10	5.4%
Returning	2,487	79%	2,714	80%	-227	-8.4%
Transfer	461	15%	483	14%	-22	-4.6%
College Transfer	1,846	59%	1,997	59%	-151	-7.6%
Career & Technical	761	24%	833	25%	-72	-8.6%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	17	1%	15	0%	2	13.3%
Other Unclassified	520	17%	538	16%	-18	-3.3%
Male	1,147	36%	1,128	33%	19	1.7%
Female	1,997	64%	2,255	67%	-258	-11.4%
White	1,369	44%	1,390	41%	-21	-1.5%
African-American	1,188	38%	1,417	42%	-229	-16.2%
Hispanic	257	8%	224	7%	33	14.7%
Asian	86	3%	109	3%	-23	-21.1%
International	18	1%	17	1%	1	5.9%
Other	226	7%	226	7%	0	0.0%
On-Campus	1,080	34%	1,357	40%	-277	-20.4%
Off-Campus	2,064	66%	2,026	60%	38	1.9%
Day	1,341	43%	1,599	47%	-258	-16.1%
Evening	206	7%	270	8%	-64	-23.7%
Online Only	1,597	51%	1,514	45%	83	5.5%
In-State	2,459	78%	2,772	82%	-313	-11.3%
Out-of-State	685	22%	611	18%	74	12.1%
Less than 18 years	23	1%	21	1%	2	9.5%
18-24 years	1,381	44%	1,439	43%	-58	-4.0%
25-29 years	695	22%	744	22%	-49	-6.6%
30+	1,045	33%	1,179	35%	-134	-11.4%

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2017	Summe	er 2016	Char	ige
<u>CATEGORY</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	Rate
HEADCOUNT	2,615		2,944		-329	-11.2%
FTES	839		975		-136	-13.9%
Full-time	327	13%	375	13%	-48	-12.8%
Part-time	2,288	87%	2,569	87%	-281	-10.9%
New	146	6%	169	6%	-23	-13.6%
Returning	2,165	83%	2,499	85%	-334	-13.4%
Transfer	304	12%	276	9%	28	10.1%
College Transfer	1,262	48%	1,387	47%	-125	-9.0%
Career & Technical	981	38%	1,170	40%	-189	-16.2%
Non-Curricular						
Dual Enrollment	33	1%	29	1%	4	13.8%
Other Unclassified	339	13%	358	12%	-19	-5.3%
Male	1,004	38%	1,096	37%	-92	-8.4%
Female	1,611	62%	1,848	63%	-237	-12.8%
White	1,188	45%	1,286	44%	-98	-7.6%
African-American	965	37%	1,218	41%	-253	-20.8%
Hispanic	192	7%	195	7%	-3	-1.5%
Asian	75	3%	71	2%	4	5.6%
International	4	0%	9	0%	-5	-55.6%
Other	191	7%	165	6%	26	15.8%
On-Campus	1,404	54%	1,719	58%	-315	-18.3%
Off-Campus	1,211	46%	1,225	42%	-14	-1.1%
Day	1,608	61%	1,877	64%	-269	-14.3%
Evening	209	8%	254	9%	-45	-17.7%
Online Only	798	31%	813	28%	-15	-1.8%
In-State	2,161	83%	2,483	84%	-322	-13.0%
Out-of-State	454	17%	461	16%	-7	-1.5%
Less than 18 years	43	2%	29	1%	14	48.3%
18-24 years	1,108	42%	1,193	41%	-85	-7.1%
25-29 years	553	21%	621	21%	-68	-11.0%
30+	911	35%	1,101	37%	-190	-17.3%

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Summer End-of-Term Student Enrollment

	Summe	er 2017	Summe	er 2016	Char	nge
<u>CATEGORY</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	5,485		6,017		-532	-8.8%
FTES	1,720		1,907		-187	-9.8%
Full-time	368	7%	426	7%	-58	-13.6%
Part-time	5,117	93%	5,591	93%	-474	-8.5%
New	313	6%	295	5%	18	6.1%
Returning	4,489	82%	4,890	81%	-401	-8.2%
Transfer	683	12%	832	14%	-149	-17.9%
College Transfer	2,830	52%	3,171	53%	-341	-10.8%
Career & Technical	1,611	29%	1,722	29%	-111	-6.4%
Non-Curricular Dual Enrollment	100	2%	37	1%	63	170.3%
Other Unclassified	944	17%	1,087	18%	-143	-13.2%
Male	2,320	42%	2,544	42%	-224	-8.8%
Female	3,165	58%	3,473	58%	-308	-8.9%
White	2,904	53%	3,149	52%	-245	-7.8%
African-American	1,263	23%	1,476	25%	-213	-14.4%
Hispanic	503	9%	564	9%	-61	-10.8%
Asian	355	6%	365	6%	-10	-2.7%
International	34	1%	37	1%	-3	-8.1%
Other	426	8%	426	7%	0	0.0%
On-Campus	3,747	68%	4,232	70%	-485	-11.5%
Off-Campus	1,738	32%	1,785	30%	-47	-2.6%
Day	3,502	64%	3,943	66%	-441	-11.2%
Evening	531	10%	643	11%	-112	-17.4%
Online Only	1,452	26%	1,431	24%	21	1.5%
In-State	4,472	82%	4,891	81%	-419	-8.6%
Out-of-State	1,013	18%	1,126	19%	-113	-10.0%
Less than 18 years	97	2%	37	1%	60	162.2%
18-24 years	2,678	49%	2,841	47%	-163	-5.7%
25-29 years	1,077	20%	1,235	21%	-158	-12.8%
30+	1,633	30%	1,904	32%	-271	-14.2%